

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————
VALERIA TANCO, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

WILLIAM HASLAM, et al.,

Respondents.

—————◆—————
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

—————◆—————
BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

—————◆—————
HERBERT H. SLATERY III
Attorney General
STATE OF TENNESSEE

JOSEPH F. WHALEN
Associate Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

MARTHA A. CAMPBELL
KEVIN G. STEILING
Deputy Attorneys General

ALEXANDER S. RIEGER
Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
425 Fifth Avenue North
Nashville, Tennessee 37243
615-741-3499
joe.whalen@ag.tn.gov

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT DOES NOT REQUIRE A STATE TO RECOG- NIZE AN OUT-OF-STATE SAME-SEX MARRIAGE	10
A. States have always had authority under the Constitution not to recog- nize marriages licensed in other states	10
B. A State is not required to recognize an out-of-state same-sex marriage as a matter of substantive due process	16
1. There is no fundamental right to same-sex marriage.....	16
2. There is no fundamental right of same-sex couples to “remain mar- ried”	23
C. A State is not required to recognize an out-of-state same-sex marriage as a matter of equal protection.....	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. A State is not required to recognize an out-of-state same-sex marriage on the basis of the right to travel.....	33
II. THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT ALLOWS A STATE TO DEFINE MARRIAGE IN THE TRADITIONAL WAY	36
A. The traditional definition of marriage has a rational basis	37
B. A State’s traditional definition of marriage does not warrant heightened scrutiny	40
1. There is no discrimination on the basis of sex.....	41
2. Sexual orientation does not trigger higher scrutiny	43
III. THE STATES’ RECOGNITION OF SAME-SEX MARRIAGE MUST BE LEFT TO EACH STATE	46
CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Hague</i> , 449 U.S. 302 (1981).....	11, 12, 13, 14, 28
<i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2073 (2012).....	40
<i>Attorney General of New York v. Soto-Lopez</i> , 476 U.S. 898 (1986).....	35
<i>Baker v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 522 U.S. 222 (1998).....	10, 13
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971)	18
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972).....	18
<i>Bank of Augusta v. Earle</i> , 38 U.S. 519 (1839)	29
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	15
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2355 (2011) ...	14, 48
<i>Califano v. Torres</i> , 435 U.S. 1 (1978).....	32, 34, 36
<i>Carroll v. Lanza</i> , 349 U.S. 408 (1955)	11
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	32, 45
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	43
<i>Crawford v. Bd. of Educ. of Los Angeles</i> , 458 U.S. 527 (1982).....	26
<i>Deshaney v. Winnebago Cnty. Dep't of Social Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Ditson v. Ditson</i> , 4 R.I. 87 (1856)	17
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972)	33
<i>Edwards v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 160 (1941).....	34
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Commc'ns</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	38
<i>Farnham v. Farnham</i> , 323 S.W.3d 129 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2009)	31, 32
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	42, 47
<i>Garden State Equal. v. Dow</i> , 82 A.3d 336 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. 2013), <i>stay denied</i> , 79 A.3d 1036 (N.J. 2013)	22
<i>Goodridge v. Dep't of Pub. Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003)	15, 17, 22
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	15, 38
<i>Griego v. Oliver</i> , 316 P.3d 865 (N.M. 2013).....	22
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	17
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	37, 40
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997).....	48
<i>Johnson v. Robinson</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974)	40
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	20, 23, 44
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)....	17, 18, 20, 42, 43
<i>Lucas v. Forty-Fourth Gen. Assembly of Colo.</i> , 377 U.S. 713 (1964).....	46
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190 (1888).....	17, 18
<i>McLaughlin v. Florida</i> , 379 U.S. 184 (1964)	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	18
<i>Milwaukee Cnty. v. M.E. White Co.</i> , 296 U.S. 268 (1935).....	10
<i>Nevada v. Hall</i> , 440 U.S. 410 (1979).....	11, 27, 29
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992).....	37, 40, 41
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1039 (2015).....	5
<i>Pacific Employers Ins. Co. v. Indus. Accident Comm’n</i> , 306 U.S. 493 (1939).....	10, 11, 14
<i>Paul v. Virginia</i> , 75 U.S. 168 (1868).....	34
<i>Pennegar v. State</i> , 10 S.W. 305 (Tenn. 1889).....	29
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	12, 14
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	41, 43
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	42
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971).....	42
<i>Rhodes v. McAfee</i> , 457 S.W.2d 522 (Tenn. 1970).....	29
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	40, 41
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999).....	33, 34, 35
<i>San Antonio Independent Sch. Dist. v. Rodri- guez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	20
<i>Schuette v. Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1623 (2014).....	46, 48
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2612 (2013).....	10
<i>Sherrer v. Sherrer</i> , 334 U.S. 343 (1948).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	19, 39
<i>Smith v. Org. of Foster Families for Equal. & Reform</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977).....	23
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975).....	13
<i>Sugarman v. Dougall</i> , 413 U.S. 634 (1973).....	38
<i>Sun Oil Co. v. Wortman</i> , 486 U.S. 717 (1988) ...	12, 28, 29
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	17
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2675 (2013)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vacco v. Quill</i> , 521 U.S. 793 (1997).....	20, 40
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979).....	38
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....	22
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	46
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	16, 17, 20, 21, 37
<i>Weber v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 164 (1972).....	42
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Servs.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989).....	47
<i>Wells v. Simonds Abrasive Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 514 (1953).....	28
<i>Williams v. North Carolina</i> , 317 U.S. 287 (1942).....	27
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978)	17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Ala. Const. art. I, § 36.03	22
Alaska Const. art. I, § 25.....	22
Ariz. Const. art. XXX, § 1	22
Ark. Const. amend. 83, § 1	22
Colo. Const. art. II, § 3	22
Fla. Const. art. I, § 27.....	22
Ga. Const. art. I, § 4	22
Idaho Const. art. III, § 28.....	22
Kan. Const. art. 15, § 16.....	22
Ky. Const. § 233A.....	22
La. Const. art. XII, § 15.....	22
Mich. Const. art. I, § 25.....	22
Miss. Const. art. 14, § 263A	22
Mo. Const. art. I, § 33.....	22
Mont. Const. art. XIII, § 7.....	22
Neb. Const. art. I, § 29	22
N.C. Const. art. XIV, § 6.....	22
N.D. Const. art. XI, § 28.....	22
Ohio Const. art. XV, § 11	22
Okla. Const. art. 2, § 35.....	22
S.C. Const. art. XVII, § 15.....	22
S.D. Const. art. XXI, § 9.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Tenn. Const. art. XI, § 18	2, 3, 22, 38
Tex. Const. art. I, § 32	22
Utah Const. art. 1, § 29	22
Va. Const. art. I, § 15-A	23
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 1	10
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 2	33
Wisc. Const. art. XIII, § 13	23
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

79 Del. Laws 19 (2013)	22
2009 Conn. Pub. Acts 09-13	22
2009 D.C. Laws 18-110	22
2009 N.H. Laws 60	22
2009 Vt. Acts & Resolves 3	22
2011 Me. Laws I.B. 3	22
2011 N.Y. Laws ch. 95	22
2012 Wash. Sess. Laws ch. 3	22
2013 Haw. Sess. Laws 2d Spec. Sess. Act 1, § 3	22
2013 Ill. Laws 98-597	22
2012 Md. Laws ch. 2	22
2013 Minn. Laws ch. 74	22
2013 R.I. Laws ch. 13-5	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
2014 Cal. Stat. ch. 82	22
Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-3-113	2, 3
Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-3-113(a).....	39, 44
Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-3-113(b).....	31
Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-3-113(d).....	14, 31, 32
Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-3-101	31
Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-3-102	31
Tenn. Code of 1858, Title 4, Ch. 1.....	30
Tenn. Code of 1917 § 4190	30
W. Va. Stat. § 48-2-104.....	23
Wyo. Stat. § 20-1-101.....	23
Section 3 of the Federal Defense of Marriage Act.....	24, 25, 28, 30, 31

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Andrew Koppelman, <i>Same Sex, Different States: When Same-Sex Marriages Cross State Lines</i> 117 (2006).....	11, 13, 32
Anne C. Dailey, <i>Federalism and Families</i> , 143 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1787 (1995)	14
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> 986 (7th ed. 1999).....	17
Joanna L. Grossman, <i>Resurrecting Comity: Revisiting the Problem of Non-Uniform Marriage Laws</i> , 84 Or. L. Rev. 433 (2005).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Joel Prentiss Bishop, <i>Commentaries on the Law of Marriage & Divorce</i> § 225 (1852)	19
John Locke, <i>The Second Treatise of Civil Government</i> §§ 78, 79 (1690).....	19
Naomi Cahn & June Carbone, <i>Red Families v. Blue Families: Legal Polarization and the Creation of Culture</i> 119 (2010)	45, 47, 48
Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> 897 (1st ed. 1828).....	19
Patrick J. Borchers, <i>The Essential Irrelevance of the Full Faith and Credit Clause to the Same-Sex Marriage Debate</i> , 38 Creighton L. Rev. 353 (2005)	12
<i>Prepared Statement of Maggie Gallagher</i> , 58 Drake L. Rev. 889 (2010)	46
Restatement (First) of Conflict of Laws § 121 (1934).....	11
Restatement (First) of Conflict of Laws § 132 (1934).....	11
Restatement (First) of Conflict of Laws § 134 (1934).....	11
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 283 (1971).....	11
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 284 (1971).....	11
